
Res. No. 14- 01 
  Page 1 of 2 

RESOLUTION NO. 14-01 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF DORAL, FLORIDA APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
CURRENT TROLLEY PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY 
AND NATIONAL BUS SALES & LEASING, INC. TO INCREASE THE NOT 
TO EXCEED CONTACT AMOUNT TO $679,387.00 TO COMPLETE THE 
PURCHASE OF AN ADDITIONAL FOURTH TROLLEY; AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND 
EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
WHEREAS, on June 12th, 2013, the Doral City Council authorized the City 

Manager to enter into an agreement with National Bus Sales & Leasing, Inc., for the 

purchase of Replica Trolley Buses and Preventative Maintenance Equipment in an 

amount not to exceed of $625,151.06 (the “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department desires to amend the agreement with 

National Bus Sales & Leasing, Inc., for the purchase of Replica Trolley Buses and 

Preventative Maintenance in an amount not to exceed $679,387.00 to complete the 

purchase of an additional fourth trolley (the “First Amendment”). 

WHEREAS, the purchase of an additional fourth Trolley Bus will allow the City to 

handle the increase in ridership demand, making the system more efficient. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated 

herein. 

Section 2. Approval.  The First Amendment to the Agreement between the City 

and National Bus Sales & Leasing, Inc. for an increase to the not to exceed contract 



Res. No. 14-01
Page 2 of 2

amount, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A", together with such non-material

changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form by the City

Attorney, is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the First

Amendment and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon

adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Fraga who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez Aguilera and upon being put to a

vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Yes
Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 15th day of January, 2014

LUIGI

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:



 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 




































	Res. No. 14-01 National Bus Sales - 1st Amendment
	CC20140122_0005
	Exhibit A
	14-01

